
 

 

10 August 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 02.08.17 

 

 

Development Control Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Williamson; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton   
Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Bosley, Brown, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Hogg, 
Horwood, Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, Purves, Reay and Raikes 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages 

  
1. Minutes  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 20 July 2017, as a correct record. 
 

To Follow  

2. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 Including any interests not already registered  
 

3. Declarations of Lobbying   

 

4.  Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's Report   

 

4.1 SE/17/00449/FUL - Land Behind Sorrento, Station Road, 
Eynsford DA4 0EJ  

(Pages 1 - 22) 

 Demolition of existing carport and garage. Replacement with 
new residential dwelling with basement to include leisure 
facilities. 

 
 
 
 

4.2 SE/17/01699/CONVAR - Land North East of Magistrates Court, 
Morewood Close, Sevenoaks, Kent  

(Pages 23 - 34) 

 Variation of condition 1 of SE/16/01023/FUL for 'The temporary 
change of use and formation of a car park (up to 12 months) 
with access and associated arboricultural works.' with 
amendment to extend the planning permission period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

 

 Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site 
inspection is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to 
a member of the Democratic Services Team on 01732 227000 by 5pm on 
Monday, 7 August 2017.  
 
The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to 
be necessary if:  
 

i.  Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached 
to them relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess 
those factors without a Site Inspection. 

 
ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in 

order to assess the broader impact of the proposal. 
 
iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in 

respect of site characteristics, the importance of which can only 
reasonably be established by means of a Site Inspection. 

 
iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential 

to enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related 
matters of fact. 

 
v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where 

site-specific factors need to be carefully assessed. 
 
When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state 
under which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also 
provide supporting justification. 
 

 
 
 



(Item 4.1)  1 

4.1 – SE/17/00449/FUL Revised expiry date 21 July 2017 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing carport and garage. Replacement 
with new residential dwelling with basement to include 
leisure facilities. 

LOCATION: Land Behind Sorrento, Station Road, Eynsford  DA4 0EJ  

WARD(S): Eynsford 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This application has been referred to Development Control Committee by 
Councillor Horwood on the grounds that the development would represent an 
inappropriate scale and bulk in the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, and would 
represent a loss to neighbouring amenity. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
[...]
trict Councils Allocation and Development Management Plan. 

7) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking 
and re-enacting that Order) no enlargement, improvement or other alteration 
permitted by Class A, B, C, D or E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 2015 Order (as 
amended), shall be carried out or made to the dwelling without the grant of a 
further planning permission by the local planning authority. 

To ensure any future development on the site maintains the character of the area 
and protects neighbouring amenity in accordance with Policy EN1 and EN2 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

8) No development, including any works of demolition or preparation works 
prior to building operations, shall take place on site until a Construction Transport 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  3 

Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The approved statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period and shall include details of:(a) parking for vehicles of site 
personnel, operatives and visitors(b) loading and unloading of plant and 
materials(c) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 
development(d) programme of works (including measures for traffic 
management)(e) provision of boundary security hoarding behind any visibility 
zones(f) wheel washing facilities(g) measures to control the emissions of dust and 
dirt during construction(h) a scheme for the recycling/disposing of waste resulting 
from demolition and construction works(i) hours of operation. 

To ensure that the development does not prejudice the free flow of traffic and 
conditions of safety on the highway or cause inconvenience to other highway users 
in accordance with Policy T1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. The Local Planning Authority is satisfied that it is fundamental 
to the development permitted to address this issue before development 
commences and that without this safeguard planning permission should not be 
granted. 

9) No development shall take place until details of root protection measures 
for the protected Fir tree, and tree protection measures for all other retained 
trees have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. The Local Planning Authority is satisfied that it is fundamental to the 
development permitted to address this issue before development commences and 
that without this safeguard planning permission should not be granted. 

To prevent damage to the protected trees during the construction period of the 
dwelling as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan. 

10) Prior to the commencement of works details of a fire suppression system 
and internal sprinkler system shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. The development shall be carried out using the approved 
system and shall be maintained as such at all times. 

To protect the safety of future occupiers in accordance with Policy EN1 and T2 of 
the Sevenoaks District Council Allocation and Development Management Plan. The 
Local Planning Authority is satisfied that it is fundamental to the development 
permitted to address this issue before development commences and that without 
this safeguard planning permission should not be granted. 

11) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: E-001, E-100 P1, P-200 P1, P-201 P1, P-300 P2, P-400 
P2, P-401 P1, P-410 B date stamped 06/04/2017. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

12) Prior to commencement of development a scheme to show the provision of 
electric vehicle charging point, including the propos
[...]
e site lies in the urban confines of Eynsford  

Policies 

Core Strategy (CS): 

13 Policies - SP1, LO1, LO7, SP3, SP7,  

Allocations and Development Management (ADMP):  

14 Policies - EN1, EN2, EN4, EN5, EN7, T2, T3  

Other:  

15 Sevenoaks Residential Extensions SPD 

16 National Planning Policy (NPPF) 

Relevant Planning History 

17 74/00385/HIST – The erection of carport – GRANTED.  

 SE/10/00516/FUL - Demolition of existing buildings & erection of a three 
storey dwelling with basement together with double garage and existing 
driveway extension – REFUSED. APPEAL DISMISSED. 

 SE/12/00642/FUL - Demolition of the existing garage and lean to and 
replace with a proposed detached dwelling – REFUSED. (Due to lack of 
affordable housing contribution and ecology survey).  

Page 6

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  7 

Consultations 

KCC Ecology  

18 KCC Ecology has reviewed the ecological information submitted in support 
of this planning application and advise that sufficient information has been 
provided. They have advised that a condition securing the implementation 
of ecological enhancements is attached to any granted planning application.  

KCC Highways  

19 The KCC Highways officer has stated that it appears that this section of 
Station Road is classified. 

20 Due to the existing use of the site and access KCC Highways do not object to 
the application as a single dwelling is not an intensification of use. The 
access route measures just below 3 metres in width and 41 metres in length. 
Kent Design suggests that a private drive can be between 2.4 metres and 4.8 
metres in width, with a typical width of 3 metres to allow access for fire 
tenders. 

21 KCC Highways has suggested that consideration should be made with regards 
to the accessibility by fire tenders and advice may be required from the Fire 
Authority. They have also indicated the application should be conditioned to 
include visibility splays, which would be required at 2.4m x 43m. Pedestrian 
visibility should also ensured with no obstruction above 0.6m. 

KCC Archaeology  

22 KCC Archaeology has stated that the site of the application lies within an 
area of high archaeological potential associated with prehistoric and Roman 
activity.  As such, they have recommended any approval should be 
conditioned to require a field evaluation and timetable and a further 
archaeological investigation, recording and reporting determined by the 
result of the evaluation.   

KCC Environmental Health  

23 The KCC Environmental Health Officer has stated that he has reviewed the 
contaminated land information and is satisfied with the findings of the 
assessment and therefore have no adverse comments regarding possible 
ground contamination. 

24 The acoustic report has identified the necessary attenuation measures to 
ensure the development complies with the requirements of the internal 
standards on noise. The Officer has recommend, in the event of any 
approval a condition requiring the glazing and ventilation provisions 
identified in section 5 of Atspace acoustic assessment dated 17/10/2016. 

SDC Tree Officer  

25 The SDC Tree Officer has identified that several trees are situated on this 
site, some of which are protected by a preservation order, TPO 20/2009. 
The proposed development would affect a mature Fir tree protected by the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  8 

TPO, The officer has estimated that this tree requires a root protection area 
of approximately 11.0m, while some incursion into the RPA of this tree 
would take place the tree is mature and healthy and so should be tolerant 
of this minor incursion.  

26 The proposed development would also impact on a section of hedge situated 
on the eastern boundary and a semi-mature Ash. These are not protected by 
the preservation order and are not situated within a conservation area. The 
Ash tree and the hedge could be replaced as part of an approved 
landscaping plan. 

27 The SDC Tree Officer has stated that providing those trees on site are 
adequately protected, there would be no objection to the proposed 
development. 

Thames Water  

28 No response  

Eynsford Parish Council  

29 Object and Reasons:  

 The Council objects on the following grounds: 

a) The scale and bulk of the development would be inappropriate within 
the semi-rural environment and would be harmful to the openness of 
the AONB and the Green Belt. A proportion of the residential 
curtilage lies within the Green Belt. Officer Note: No part of the 
development would be located within the Green Belt. Due to the site 
levels and the design of neighboring properties the proposal is 
considered in-keeping with this built form.   

b) The access driveway is insufficiently wide to allow safe and suitable 
access for construction vehicles and emergency services. Officer 
Note: KCC Highways have not objected to the development given that 
the access is already in situ.  

c) The development would be harmful to the amenity of ‘Sorrento’ due 
to the proximity of the driveway and harmful to the visual amenity of 
the neighbouring properties overlooking the site. Officer Note: The 
driveway is already in situ and used for vehicular access.  

d) There will be an unacceptable loss of trees to enable the 
development. There could be harm to the root areas of other 
protected trees during construction. There would also be 
unacceptable risk to protected trees in future as residents may wish 
to cut back trees to afford more light, particularly as the trees 
mature. Officer Note: The SDC Tree Officer has not objected to the 
development, and feels the trees can be adequately protected. 

e) There is no evidence of a contribution to affordable housing supplied 
with the application. Officer Note: In accordance with government 
issued a Written Ministerial Statement that amended National 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  9 

Planning Practice Guidance sites contributions should not be sou
[...]
://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OLDJDMBKMBK00  
  

Page 20

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  21 

 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  22 

Block Plan 

 

 

Map showing AONB 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.2)  1 

4.2 – SE/17/01699/CONVAR Revised expiry date 14 August 2017 

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 1 of SE/16/01023/FUL for 'The 
temporary change of use and formation of a car park 
(up to 12 months) with access and associated 
arboricultural works.' with amendment to extend the 
planning permission period. 

LOCATION: Land North East Of Magistrate Court, Morewood Close, 
Sevenoaks, Kent  

WARD(S): Sevenoaks Kippington 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This application is referred to the Development Control Committee for the reason 
that the District Council is the applicant for the submitted scheme. 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:- 

1) This planning permission is granted for a temporary period until the 31st 
December 2018. By the date this permission expires, the rubber mesh matting, 
tarmacked vehicular access and associated works shall be removed, the car park 
use shall cease and the site shall be restored in accordance with details approved 
under SE/16/02421/DETAIL. 

To reflect the temporary nature of the development and in order to safeguard the 
longer term function of the land as an allocated employment site, in accordance 
with policy EMP1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan 
and policy SP8 of the Sevenoaks Core Strategy. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: DHA/11402/01, DHA/11402/02 and 11403-T-01 
Rev.P4. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) The development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment & Arboricultural Method Statement dated 8th 
April 2016. 

To secure the retention of the mature trees on the site and adjacent to it and to 
safeguard their long-term health as supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

4) The surfacing of the first 5m of the access from the edge of the highway 
shall be made up of a bound material. 

In the interest of highway safety as supported by policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  2 

5) The new access to the temporary car park and the pedestrian crossing area 
shown on the approved plans shall be completed prior to the temporary car park 
use of the site hereby approved commencing and shall be maintained thereafter 
until the temporary use ceases. 

In the interest of highway safety as supported by policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

6) The development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the Code of 
Construction Practice dated 20th May 2016. 

In the interests of highway safety and visual amenity as supported by policies EN1 
and EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

7) The rubber mesh system approved to be laid for the temporary car park 
shall be installed, regularly inspected and maintained in accordance with the 
manufacturer's instructions to ensure that the rubber mesh system meets the 
expected performance of the product. 

To avoid impacts on the surface water drainage capacity of the site as supported 
by the National Planning Policy Framework. 

8) The recommendations, mitigation and enhancements contained within 
sections 4 and 5 of the Extended Phase I Habitat Survey, dated March 2016, and 
section 4 of the Reptile Survey Report, dated May 2016, shall be fully adhered to. 

To ensure the long term retention of biodiversity in the area as supported by the 
National Planning Policy Framework and policy SP11 of the Core Strategy. 

9) The visibility splays shown on the approved plan drawing number 11403-T-01 
Rev.P4 shall be maintained with no obstructions over 0.6 metres above 
carriageway level within the splays whilst the car park is in use. 

In the interest of highway safety as supported by policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

10) Lighting installed on the site shall be in accordance with details approved 
under SE/16/02497/DETAIL or an alternative lighting scheme submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

To ensure the long term retention of biodiversity in the area as supported by the 
National Planning Policy Framework and policy SP11 of the Core Strategy 

11) Measures to minimise the risk of crime shall be in accordance with details 
approved under SE/16/02496/DETAIL or alternative measures submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

In the interest of security, crime prevention and community safety and in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

Note to Applicant 

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  3 

(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC 
works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by; 

• Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice, 

• Providing a pre-application advice service, 

• When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that 
may arise in the processing of their application, 

• Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome, 

• Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all 
consultees comments on line 
(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/65
4.asp), 

• By providing a regular forum for planning agents, 

• Work
[...]
ite lies within the built urban confines of Sevenoaks, a Source 
Protection Zone, an Area of Archaeological Potential, a number of trees on 
the northern and western edges of the site are protected and the site forms 
part of an employment allocation within the Allocation and Development 
Management Plan. 

Policies 

ADMP: 

7 Policies - SC1, EN1, EN2, EN4, EN6, EN7, EMP1 and T2 

Sevenoaks Core Strategy: 

8 Policies - LO1, LO2, SP1 and SP11 

Planning history 

9 SE/16/01023/FUL - The temporary change of use and formation of a car 
park (up to 12 months) with access and associated arboricultural works – 
Granted. 

Consultations 

Sevenoaks Town Council – 20.06.17 

10 ‘Sevenoaks Town Council recommended approval.’ 

Riverhead Parish Council –14.06.17 

11 ‘Support - For the necessary 12 month period.’ 

County Highways Engineer – 23.06.17 

12 ‘I refer to the above planning application and having considered the 
development proposals and the effect on the highway network raise no 
objection on behalf of the local highway authority.’ 

Tree Officer – 16.06.17 

13 ‘The tree works and the parking is as previously agreed. This proposal is for 
the aforementioned timescale's for the usage to be continued, which I have 
no objections to.’ 

  

Page 26

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  5 

Natural England – 13.06.17 

14 ‘Natural England currently has no comment to make on the variation of 
condition 1.’ 

County Biodiversity Officer – 13.06.17 

15 ‘We have no comments to make on this application for the following 
reasons: 

• All the ecological mitigation was implemented prior to the site being 
used as a car park; and 

• The lighting scheme was designed to minimise impacts on roosting 
bats and will continue to be implemented if the time period for the 
development is expanded.’ 

 
County Flood Risk Project Officer – 12.06.17 

16 ‘Kent County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority have reviewed the 
application and regard the development as low risk assuming the 
[...]
icate development should be 
restricted; or 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  10 

 - material considerations indicate otherwise. 

59 In my opinion, the proposed scheme would wholly accord with the 
development plan, and I have explained this in detail above. It follows that 
the development is wholly appropriate and there would be no adverse 
impacts in granting planning permission for the development. 

Access issues 

60 None relating to this application. 

Conclusion 

61 The proposed temporary car park would continue to be acceptable in 
principle, preserve the character and appearance of the area, would 
provide vehicle parking in accordance with advice by the Local Highway 
Authority, would ensure the satisfactory means of access for vehicles and 
pedestrians highways safety, would safeguard the amenities of existing and 
future occupants of nearby properties, and would conserve and enhance 
biodiversity in the area. Consequently the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan and therefore the Officer’s recommendation is to 
approve. 

Background papers 

Site and block plan. 

 

Contact Officer(s): Mr M Holmes  Extension: 7406 

Richard Morris 
Chief Planning Officer 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OQI6K4BK0LO00  

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OQI6K4BK0LO00 

  

Page 32

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  11 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Application Information on Public Access – for applications coming to 

DC Committee on Thursday 10 August 2017 

 

4.1  SE/17/00449/FUL  Land behind Sorrento, Station Road, Eynsford, DA4 OEJ 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OLDJDMBKMBK00  

Link to associated documents  

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OLDJDMBKMBK00  

 

4.2  SE/17/01699/CONVAR  Land North East of Magistrate Court, Morewood Close, 
Sevenoaks 

Link to application details: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OQI6K4BK0LO00  

Link to associated documents: 

https://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OQI6K4BK0LO00  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 SE/17/00449/FUL - Land Behind Sorrento, Station Road, Eynsford DA4 0EJ
	4.2 SE/17/01699/CONVAR - Land North East of Magistrates Court, Morewood Close, Sevenoaks, Kent
	 Public Access Links



Minutes of the meeting


25

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Barnes, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Hogg, Horwood, 
Mrs. Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Parkin, Purves, Reay, and Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley and Brown

Cllr. Piper were also present.

27.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 29 June 2017, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the 
addition of ‘not’ at the fifth paragraph of Minutes 26 to read ‘not be 
between 10.30pm and 7am be agreed’ and Cllr. Horwood’s apologies be 
recorded for the previous meeting. 

28.   Declarations of Interest or Predetermination 

There were none.

29.   Declarations of Lobbying 

There were none.

Unreserved Planning Applications

There were no public speakers against the following item and no Member reserved 
the item for debate. Therefore, in accordance with Part 7.3(e) of the constitution, 
the following matter was considered without debate:

30.   SE/17/01699/CONVAR - Land North East of Magistrates Court, Morewood 
Close, Sevenoaks, Kent 

The proposal sought variation of condition 1 of SE/16/01023/FUL for ‘the 
temporary change of use and formation of a car park (up to 12 months) with access 
and associated arboricultural works’ with amendment to extend the planning 
permission period.



Development Control Committee - 10 August 2017

26

The application had been referred to Committee as the District Council was the 
applicant for the submitted scheme.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
which added an informative. 

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions

1) This planning permission is granted for a temporary period until the 31st 
December 2018. By the date this permission expires, the rubber mesh 
matting, tarmacked vehicular access and associated works shall be 
removed, the car park use shall cease and the site shall be restored in 
accordance with details approved under SE/16/02421/DETAIL.

To reflect the temporary nature of the development and in order to 
safeguard the longer term function of the land as an allocated 
employment site, in accordance with policy EMP1 of the Sevenoaks 
Allocations and Development Management Plan and policy SP8 of the 
Sevenoaks Core Strategy.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: DHA/11402/01, DHA/11402/02 and 
11403-T-01 Rev.P4.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3) The development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment & Arboricultural Method Statement 
dated 8th April 2016.

To secure the retention of the mature trees on the site and adjacent to 
it and to safeguard their long-term health as supported by Policy EN1 of 
the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

4) The surfacing of the first 5m of the access from the edge of the highway 
shall be made up of a bound material.

In the interest of highway safety as supported by policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

5) The new access to the temporary car park and the pedestrian crossing 
area shown on the approved plans shall be completed prior to the 
temporary car park use of the site hereby approved commencing and 
shall be maintained thereafter until the temporary use ceases.

In the interest of highway safety as supported by policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.



Development Control Committee - 10 August 2017

27

6) The development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the 
Code of Construction Practice dated 20th May 2016.

In the interests of highway safety and visual amenity as supported by 
policies EN1 and EN2 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development 
Management Plan.

7) The rubber mesh system approved to be laid for the temporary car park 
shall be installed, regularly inspected and maintained in accordance with 
the manufacturer's instructions to ensure that the rubber mesh system 
meets the expected performance of the product.

To avoid impacts on the surface water drainage capacity of the site as 
supported by the National Planning Policy Framework.

8) The recommendations, mitigation and enhancements contained within 
sections 4 and 5 of the Extended Phase I Habitat Survey, dated March 
2016, and section 4 of the Reptile Survey Report, dated May 2016, shall 
be fully adhered to.

To ensure the long term retention of biodiversity in the area as 
supported by the National Planning Policy Framework and policy SP11 of 
the Core Strategy.

9) The visibility splays shown on the approved plan drawing number 11403-
T-01 Rev.P4 shall be maintained with no obstructions over 0.6 metres 
above carriageway level within the splays whilst the car park is in use.

In the interest of highway safety as supported by policy EN1 of the 
Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.

10) Lighting installed on the site shall be in accordance with details 
approved under SE/16/02497/DETAIL or an alternative lighting scheme 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

To ensure the long term retention of biodiversity in the area as 
supported by the National Planning Policy Framework and policy SP11 of 
the Core Strategy.

11) Measures to minimise the risk of crime shall be in accordance with 
details approved under SE/16/02496/DETAIL or alternative measures 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

In the interest of security, crime prevention and community safety and 
in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework and policy 
EN1 of the Sevenoaks Allocations and Development Management Plan.



Development Control Committee - 10 August 2017

28

Informative

1) The applicant should consider pollution prevention measures due the 
sensitivity of the underlying aquifer underneath.

Reserved Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following planning applications:

31.   SE/17/00449/FUL - Land Behind Sorrento, Station Road, Eynsford DA4 0EJ 

The proposal was for the demolition of an existing carport and garage. 
Replacement with a new residential dwelling with basement to include leisure 
facilities. The application had been referred to Committee by Councillor Horwood 
on the grounds that the development would be inappropriate in an Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, and would represent a loss to neighbouring amenity.

Members’ attention was brought to the main agenda papers and late observation 
sheet which amended conditions 4 and 13 and included an additional condition, 14.

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers:

Against the Application: Rhian Wortham
For the Application: Neil Goodhew
Parish Council: Ferne Haxby
Local Member: Cllr. Horwood

Members asked questions of clarification from the speakers and officers. Members 
were advised by the officers that a previous application on the site was refused by 
delegated authority due to lack of affordable housing contribution and ecology 
survey. The current proposal was for a height of 7.5m and eaves height of 3m, 
where that previous application had a height of 7m.  It was queried whether 
condition 14 could be amended to include details relating to control of light 
emitted from the basement.

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the 
report and late observations, be agreed. It was duly agreed that the motion be 
altered so that condition 14 be amended to include restrictions to the light 
displaying from the basement.

Members discussed whether the development would be inappropriate due to the 
scale and bulk of the proposal within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB) and discussed whether the development would both conserve and enhance 
the AONB. Concern was raised at the effect the bulk and scale would have on 
neighbouring amenity and the lighting would have on the rural character of the 
area. Some Members expressed concern at the width of the driveway and how 
emergency vehicles would not be able to reach the dwelling.

The motion to grant planning permission was put to the vote and it was lost.



Development Control Committee - 10 August 2017

29

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the application should be 
refused under policies: EN1 due to the detrimental impact of the bulk, height and 
scale and failure to provide satisfactory access for vehicles; EN5 as the 
development would not conserve or enhance the AONB; EN6 and LO7. An 
informative regarding provision of visibility splays to be delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer following consultation with the Chairman, Vice Chairman and 
Local Member.

The motion was put to the vote and it was:

Resolved: That planning permission be refused on the grounds that

1) The proposed development, by reason of its height, bulk and scale 
would fail to conserve and enhance the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty and would be harmful to the rural character of the area 
contrary to policy L07 of the Core Strategy (2011), policies EN1, EN5 and 
EN6 of the Allocations and Development Management Plan (2015) and 
the National Planning Policy Framework.

2) The proposed development would fail to provide a satisfactory means of 
access for vehicles contrary to policy EN1 of the Allocations and 
Development Management Plan (2015).

Informatives:

1) In the interests of highway safety you are advised of the Highway 
Authority’s request to provide visibility splays at 2.4m x 43m, with no 
obstruction above 0.6m at the entrance to the site.

2) There are some concerns about the access to the site for emergency 
vehicles which should be clarified; and concerns about the impact of 
light pollution from the proposed light wells in the AONB.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.10 PM

CHAIRMAN



Development Control Committee - 10 August 2017

30


